"Free Cash Flow Margin" defined as free cash flow, adjusted for significant cash paid or received for non-
operational tax, acquisition or divestiture activities; divided by revenue.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to
reposition our business, including items such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and
other costs.

“Special charges" defined as non-recurring costs incurred by the Company, such those related to acquisitions and
integrations, divestitures and non-cash impairment charges.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam
impacts, tax law change impacts, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

Xylem 2025 Proxy Statement | A2

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported v. Organic and Constant Currency Revenue ($Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic) Constant
Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A
Change % Change Change % Change

Revenue Revenue
2024 v.
2023

2024 v.
2023

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Adj. 2024 v.
2023

Adj. 2024 v.
2023

2024 2023
Year Ended December 31
Xylem Inc. 8,562 7,364 1,198 16% (786) 12 424 6% 16%
Water
Infrastructure 2,555 2,215 340 15% (221) 4 123 6% 16%
Applied Water 1,793 1,853 (60) (3%) - 2 (58) (3%) (3%)
Measurement
and Control
Solutions 1,871 1,612 259 16% (4) - 255 16% 16%
Water
Solutions and
Services 2,343 1,684 659 39% (561) 6 104 6% 39%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow ($ Millions)

Year-to-Date
2024 2023

Net Cash - Operating Activities $1,263 $837
Capital Expenditures - PPE (263) (208)
Capital Expenditures - Software (58) (63)
Capital Expenditures (321) (271)

Free Cash Flow $942 $566
Cash paid in excess of tax provision for R&D law change adoption - 33
Cash paid by Xylem for Evoqua's pre-close transaction costs - 70
Cash paid for Idrica distribution agreement - 60

Adjusted Free Cash Flow $942 $729
Net Income $890 $609

Gain/(Loss) from sale of business (46) (1)
Gain on remeasurement of previously held equity interest 152 -